Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 5

Verified Supplemelifal Direct Testimony of Donald Smith, Jr.
On Behalf of Eastern Bartholomew Water Corporation

Cause No. 44903 IURC
PETITIONER'S
IBIT NO, .
Q1. Please state your name and business address. 5 A‘EE = - REF’O' TER

Al. My name is Donald Smith, Jr. My business address is 2413 West 700 North,

Taylorsville, Indiana.

Q2. By whom are you employed and in what capacity, and for how long?
A2. Iam the Superintendent for Eastern Bartholomew Water Corporation (“Eastern

Bartholomew” or “Petitioner”) and I have been so employed since January, 1998.

Q3. Areyou the same Donald Smith, Jr. who previously submitted Verified Direct
Testimony on behalf of the Petitioner on February 17, 2017, in this Cause?

A3. Yes.

Q4. 'Why are you offering Verified Supplemental Direct Testimony?

A4. Iam offering Supplemental Direct Testimony for two purposes. First, I will
confirm that the Notice to Customers, required by 170 IAC 6-1-18 (C), was provided to
Petitioner’s customers. Second, I will support Petitioner’s request for approval of the November
19, 2015, Amendment to Petitioner’s Agreement for Connection of Utilities and Water Purchase
Contract (“Contract”) with the Town of Hope (“Hope™), as requested in the Amended Petition
filed in this Cause. A copy of the Amended Petition, as filed in this Cause on March 9, 2017, is

attached hereto as Exhibit 5-A.




Q5. Please explain the provision of notice to Petitioner’s customers.

AS.  As stated in my Verified Direct Testimony, at A43 on Page 24, Petitioner
prepared a written Notice to its customers, a copy of which was attached to my Verified Direct
Testimony as Exhibit 2-C. On March 7, 2017, the Notice was mailed to each of Petitioner’s

customers by a special mailing separate from the regular billing.

Q6. Did Petitioner also notify the Town of Hope of its proposed adjustment to its sale for
resale rates and charges to the Town of Hope?

A6.  Yes. The Town of Hope was certainly aware of the proposed changes to its rate
and charges because those changes were provided for by the November 19, 2015, Amendment to
the Contract. However, to be certain that the Town of Hope understood the details and timing of
the proposed changes to its rate and charges, Petitioner prepared a notice letter for the Town of
Hope specific to the proposed changes to its rates and charges. A copy of the notice letter for the
Town of Hope is attached hereto as Exhibit 5-B. The notice letter was mailed to the Town of

Hope on February 27, 2017.

Q7. Please explain Petitioner’s relationship with the Town of Hope.

A7.  The Petitioner and the Town entered into an agreement for connection of utilities
and a water service contract on September 22, 1980, for a term of forty (40) years. A true and
accurate copy of the Contract is attached hereto as Exhibit 5-C. An amendment to the Town of
Hope wholesale water agreement had been concluded by previous counsel on the 19" day of
November 2015. A true and accurate copy of the Amendment is attached to Mr. Baldessari’s

direct testimony as Exhibit No. 3-B.




Q8. Why did the Petitioner enter into the Contract?

A8.  Itis my understanding that the Town of Hope was seeking a consistent water
supply for the Town. Petitioner and Hope determined that the Petitioner could provide safe,
potable water for the citizens of the Town of Hope. This association has been ongoing since

1980.

Q9. Why was amendment to the Contract considered?

A9. Inearly 2015, the Town of Hope requested an extension of the soon to expire
water supply Contract since Hope was pursuing financing and its lender wanted Hope to have a
long term water supply contract in place. The Town of Hope also requested an additional point
of interconnection with Petitioner’s system. Further, Hope had requested a change in the way its
rates and charges for service were calculated. Hope asked for an elimination of its fixed charges
with those costs to be recovered through volume rates. Finally, Petitioner was aware that it
would soon need to seek long term financing for the replacement of its failing water treatment
plants, and its lender would also expect the Hope Contract to be operative for the term of
Petitioner’s loan. After discussions with the Town of Hope, Petitioner’s Board of Directors

determined that an amendment to the Contract with the Town of Hope would be appropriate.

Q10. What did the Petitioner do in that regard?
A10. Petitioner asked its rate consultant to calculate appropriate rates and charges for
Petitioner’s service to Hope, consistent with Hope’s request. Mr. Baldessari and his team

performed a wholesale cost of service study, the results of which are detailed in Mr. Baldessari’s




testimony and Exhibit 3-A. I, along with members of Petitioner’s Board, discussed the contract
term, rates and charges, and interconnection matters with Hope’s leadership. Petitioner and
Hope were able to agree on a contract term, rates and charges and an additional interconnection
consistent with Hope’s requests. Ultimately, those discussions resulted in the agreements which

are set forth in the November 19, 2015, Amendment to the Contract.

Q11. Do you believe the November 19, 2015, Amendment is fair and reasonable to both
Petitioner and the Town of Hope?

All. Yes,Ido.

Q12. Does this conclude your Supplemental Direct Testimony?

Al2. Yes.

VERIFICATION

I affirm under the penalties of perjury that the foregoing testimony is true to the best of

my knowledge, information, and belief as of the date here filed.

At ikl

Donnie Smith, Jr., Superintendent g_) ‘

Eastern Bartholomew Water Corporati




Petitioner’s Exhibit 5-A

STATE OF INDIANA
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE AMENDED PETITION )
OF EASTERN BARTHOLOMEW WATER )
CORPORATION, OF TAYLORSVILLE, INDIANA, )
(1) FOR THE AUTHORITY TO ISSUE LONG TERM )
BONDS, NOTES OR OTHER EVIDENCE OF
INDEBTEDNESS, (2) FOR AUTHORITY TO
ENCUMBER ITS FRANCHISE, WORKS AND
SYSTEM IN CONNECTION WITH SUCH
BORROWING, (3) FOR A CERTIFICATE OF
AUTHORITY TO ISSUE LONG TERM DEBT,

(4) FOR AUTHORITY TO INCREASE ITS RATES
AND CHARGES FOR WATER SERVICE, (5) FOR
APPROVAL OF A NEW SCHEDULE OF RATES
AND CHARGES FOR WATER SERVICE AND, (6)
FOR APPROVAL OF AN AMENDMENT TO ITS
WATER SUPPLY CONTRACT WITH THE TOWN
OF HOPE, INDIANA

CAUSE NO. 44903

N S Nt e N S N N Nt o o e

VERIFIED AMENDED PETITION OF
EASTERN BARTHOLOMEW WATER CORPORATION,
TAYLORSVILLE, INDIANA
Comes now Eastern Bartholomew Water Corporation (hereinafter designated as “Eastern
Bartholomew” or “Petitioner”), by its Board President, Ted Darnall, its Board Secretary, George

Dinn, and by counsel, and for its Verified Amended Petition states the following:

I. GENERAL INFORMATION
1.1. Petitioner’s Characteristics. Petitioner is a not-for-profit public utility corporation
incorporated in the State of Indiana. Its principal place of business is located at 2413 W 700 N,
Taylorsville, Indiana 47280. Petitioner is owned by its members who are also its customers.
Petitioner provides water utility service to approximately 5,022 residential, 131 commercial, 22

public authorities, 27 multiple family dwellings, and 1 sale for resale customers located in




Bartholomew County, Jennings County and Decatur County, Indiana. Petitioner produces and
treats about 90% of its water and purchases the balance from the City of Columbus, Indiana.
1.2. Petitioner’s Utility Status. Petitioner is a “public utility” as defined by 1.C. 8-1-2-
1(a)(2) and a “not-for-profit utility” as defined by LC. 8-1-2-125(a), and is subject to
Commission jurisdiction in the manner and to the extent provided by law. Petitioner’s current
rates were approved by the Commission’s September 24, 2008, Order in Cause No. 43392.
13. Amended Petition. The Petition initiating this Cause was filed with the Commission on
February 3, 2017. The filing of this Amended Petition, with an amended caption, was authorized
by the Commission’s March 6, 2017, Docket Entry in this Cause.

II. Financing Request
2.1. Use for Borrowed Funds. Petitioner proposes to undertake a capital improvement
project which will, among other things, include the replacement of its current water treatment
plant. This capital improvement project is necessary for Petitioner to continue to provide
reasonably adequate service. Petitioner does not have the funds on hand to accomplish the
capital improvement project and must borrow the money.
2.2. Proposed Lender. Petitioner has discussed its proposed éapita] project with the State
Revolving Fund (“SRF”). Based on those discussions, Petitioner believes it will be eligible for
SRF financing. Petitioner believes a SRF loan will be the least costly financing alternative
available to petitioner.
2.3. Proposed loan. If Petitioner’s bormwing request is approved by the Commission,
Petitioner plans to borrow $7,685,000 from the SRF at an annual interest rate not to exceed

3.00% to be repaid over twenty (20) years.




2.4. Compliance with L.C. 8-1-2-79. Petitioner plans to submit evidence at hearing to satisfy
the requirements of 1.C. 8-1-2-79(1)-(6).
2.5. Applicable Statutes. Petitioner believes that 1.C. 8-1-2-78, -79, -80, -83, 8-1-4-1 and
other related statutes are applicable to Petitioner’s request for financing authority.
2.6. Resolution. Petitioner’s President and Secretary, respectively, have been authorized by
the Petitioner to execute any and all necessary documents to commence this rate proceeding. A
copy of said corporate resolution is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit “A”.

III. Rate Increase Request
3.1. Existing Rates and Charges. The revenue now generated by Petitioner’s current rates
and charges for water utiiity service, is insufficient to enable it to pay its reasonable and
necessary expenses of operation, its proposed debt service and other expenses required to be
covered by 1.C. 8-1-2-125. Accordingly, Petitioner’s current rates and charges for water utility
service are, therefore, insufficient, unjust, unreasonable and unlawful, and must be increased to
satisfy the revenue requirements of 1.C. 8-1-2-125.
3.2. Test Year. Petitioner plans to propose a test year ending July 31, 2016, which, when
adjusted for changes that are fixed, known and measurable, and occurring within twelve (12)
months of the end of the test year, will be representative of Petitioner’s operations for ratemaking
purposes.
3.3. Proposed Rate Increases. Petitioner proposes to increase its rates for water service to
Petitioner’s retail customers by approximately 48.69% across-the-board. Petitioner plans to

submit evidence at hearing to explain and justify its proposed rate increase.




34. Applicable Statutes. Petitioner believes that 1.C. 8-1-2-4, -38, -42, -61, -68, -125 and
related statutes to be applicable to Petitioner’s request for approval of a new schedule of rates

and charges for water utility service.

IV. Approval of the November 19, 2015, Amendment to the
Water Purchase Contract with Town of Hope, Indiana (“Hopc™)

4.1 Agreement for Connection of Utilities and Water Purchase Contract (“Contract”).
Petitioner has provided water for resale to Hope pursuant to the Contract which was executed on
September 22, 1980. Among other things, the Contract establishes the rates and charges for
water service to Hope.
42  Amendment to Contract. On November 19, 2015, Petitioner and Hope agreed to an
Amendment to the Contract (“Amendment”). The Amendment, among other things, provides for
an additional interconnection to Hope’s system and a revised procedure for calculating
Petitioner’s rates and charge for water service to Hope. The Amendment provides for the
following calculation of proposed rates and charges for service to Hope:

Rate per 1,000 gallons — current $1.36; Proposed $2.45

Monthly fixed charge — current $1,960.00; proposed $0

Increase in Hope fixed charges and flow billings based on test year flows — current
$127,741; proposed $187,751 = increase of $60,010 or 46.98%.

Petitioner believes the Amendment is fair and reasonable, and should be approved by the
Commission.
4.3  Applicable Statutes. Petitioner believes that 1.C. 8-1-2-5, -42, -61, -68, -83, -125 and

related statutes to be applicable to Petitioner’s request for approval of the Amendment.




V. Petitioner’s Counsel
Petitioner’s Counsel who are authorized to receive all pleadings, papers and notices on
behalf of Petitioner in this Cause, and are:

Mark W. Cooper

Attorney at Law, No. 413949
1449 North College Ave.
Indianapolis, IN 46202

Phone: (317) 635-8312

Fax: (317) 685-2666

Email: attymcooper@indy.rr.com

Peter Campbell King
Attorney at Law, No 5349-03
Cline, King & King, P.C.
675 Reeves Way, Suite B
P.O. Box 250

Columbus, IN 47205-0250
Phone: (812) 372-8461

Fax: (812) 372-2544

Email: pck@lawdogs.org

VERIFICATION
We hereby swear or affirm under the penalties for perjury that the foregoing factual

statements are true and correct to the best of our knowledge and belief.

= oz, e
Ted Damall, President George Dinn, Secretary
Petitioner’s Board of Directors Petitioner’s Board of Directors
Date: 2 /o7 /2013 Date:_ 3-8-)7

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests this Commission make such investigation
and hold such hearings as necessary or advisable in this Cause, and thereafter make and enter an

Order in this Cause:




Regarding Petitioner’s Financing Request which:

a.

Approves the issuance of Long Term Bonds, Notes or Other Evidence of
Long Term Debt in connection with the Proposed Debt;

Authorizes Petitioner to Encumber its Franchise, Works and System in
connection with the Proposed Debt;

Grants petitioner a Certificate of Authority to Issue the Proposed Debt;
and

Regarding the Petitioner’s Rate Increase Request which:

a

Finds that Petitioner’s existing rates for water service are unjust,
unreasonable and insufficient;

Determines and by Order fixes the increased water rates and charges to be

imposed, observed and followed in the future by Petitioner in lieu of those .

so found to be unjust, unreasonable, and insufficient;

Authorizes and approves the filing by Petitioner of a new schedule of

.increased rates and charges applicable to the water utility service rendered

by the Petitioner so as to provide just, reasonable, sufficient and
nondiscriminatory rates; and

Regarding the Petitioner’s Contract Amendment Request which: Approves the
November 19, 2015, Amendment to the Contract between Petitioner and the
Town of Hope; and i

Provides for all other proper relief.




Mark W. Cooper

Attorney at Law, No. 4139-49
1449 North College Ave.
Indianapolis, IN 46202
Phone: (317) 635-8312

Fax: (317) 685-2666

Email: attymcooper@indy.rr.com

Cline, King & King, P.C.
675 Reeves Way, Suite B
P.O. Box 250

Columbus, IN 47202-0250
Phone: (812) 372-8461
Fax: (812) 372-2544

Email: pck@lawdogs.org

Certificate of Service

I'hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Verified Amended Petition has been served
upon the following, electronically, this Q‘m day of March, 2017.

Lorraine Hitz-Bradley
Daniel LeVay, Esq.
Indiana Office of the Utility Consumer Counselor
115 West Washington St.
Suite 1500 South
ui ou //\\

Indianapolis, IN 46204
Ly/

1
i
J

dlevay@oucc.IN.gov

infomgt@ouce.IN.gov

LHitzBradley@oucc.IN.gov
Peter Campbell ng, Attorney at Law




RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PRESIDENT AND SECRETARY
TO SIGN ANY AND ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS
FOR INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

Whereas, the E: Barthol, Water Corporation (“EBWC™) of Taylorsvifle, Indisna, has
plans for a drinking water infrastructure improvement project to meet State and Federal
regulations such as the Safe Drinking Water Act (the “Project™), and EBWC intends to proceed
with the construction of such Project:

gg\;}cmmfm be it resolved by the Board of Directors (“Board™), the goveming body of

1. That the Board President, Ted Darnall, and the Board Secretary, George Dinn, be
authorized to execute any and all documents related to the Project, and financing therefor,
including, but not limited to, the May 18, 2016, P:ehminary Englneenng R:pon (PER),
prepared by Banning Engineering, PC, and subseq

2. Approves the filing of a Petition with the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission
(“IURC™) seeking authority for BBWC to: mcreaae its rates and charges for water
service; undertake and in ber its utility assets in
connection with such bmmwmg, increase certain of i m non-tecumng charges; modify its
tariff; and, seck other related approvals and, further, authorizes the Board President, Ted
Damall, and the Board Secretary, George Dinn, to execute such Petition and any and all

other 'y papers in furth of, or in connection with, such filing before the
IURC.,
Adopted and Passed by the Board of Directors of Eastern Barthol Water Corporation of
Taylorsville, Indiana, this 19th day of May, 2016.
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

2

Ted Damall, President

By:

.'George' Secretary

EXHIBIT A




Petitioner’s Exhibit 5-B

CLINE.KING & KING.P.C.

Legacy of Lawyers Committed to People Since 1926

February 27,2017

Clyde Compton, President
Hope Town Council
Hope, Indiana

RE: Eastern Bartholomew Water Corporation
TURC Rate Case No. 44903

Dear Mr. Compton:

Please be advised that the Eastern Bartholomew Water Corporation (“‘EBWC”) did on February
3, 2017, file a Petition with the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission (“Commission™), under
Cause No. 44903, for authority to: increase its water rates and charges for its retail customers,
implement the new rates and charges for Hope as agreed in the November 19, 2015, Amendment
to the Hope water supply contract, and issue long-term debt.

The effects of this Petition, if granted, will change the rates and charges for service to the Town
of Hope, as follows:

Rate per 1,000 gallons — current $1.36; Proposed $2.45
Monthly fixed charge — current $1,960; Proposed $0

Increase in Hope fixed charges and flow billings based on test year flows — current
$127,741; Proposed $187,751

For your information, a copy of the Notice which EBWC will provide to its retail customers of
the Petition filed with the Commission is enclosed.

Peter Campbell King Reeves Center William H. Dobbins
pek@lawdogs.org 675 Reeves Way, Suite B, PO Box 250 (1899-1954)
Columbus, IN 47202-0250 )
J. Kevin King Leon D. Cline
mjni@lawdogs.org Phone: (812) 372-8461  Fax: (812)372-2544  www.lawdogs.org (1924-1984)
Assistants: Mindy Nobbe Connie Buterbaugh Dalene Pattingill Arthur D. King

(1927-2007)

vt o]




Clyde Compton, President 2 February 27, 2017
Hope Town Council

The Commission will hold a public hearing on EBWC’s requests. The Indiana Office of the
Utility Consumer Counselor (“OUCC”) will represent EBWC’s customers at the hearing. If you
have comments or questions, you may contact;

Eastern Bartholomew Water Corporation: 812-526-9777
OUCC: 888-441-2494
Commission: 800-851-4268

With kind regards, I remain o
/ Cordially.
CLINE, KING AND KING, P.C.
\
{.. \
R ) m)uxmg -
PCK/ckb
Enclosure

cc: Ted Darnall, President EBWC
Donnie Smith, Superintendent, EBWC




TO THE CUSTOMERS OF
EASTERN BARTHOLOMEW WATER CORPORATION

in Re: Proposed Water Rate Increase, Proposed Issuance of Long-Term Debt

Dear Water Customer:

The purpose of this letter is to notify you that Eastemn Bartholomew Water Corporation (“EBWC”) did on
February 3, 2017, file a Petition with the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission (“Commission”), under
Cause No. 44903, for authority to: increase its water rates and charges and issue long-term debt.

The effects of this Petition, if granted, will:

Approve an overall increase of 47.88% of the current water rates and charges. For a customer consuming
3,000 gallons of water per month, the proposed increase is $6.72, from the current charge of $14.01 to
$20.73, excluding tax.

Approve EBWC's issuance of long-term debt. The borrowed funds will allow EBWC to update the
infrastructure, including the construction of a new water treatment plant.

The Commission will hold a public hearing on EBWC's requests. The Indiana Office of the Utility
Consumer Counselor (“OUCC") will represent EBWC's customers at the hearing. If you have comments
or questions, you may contact:

Eastern Bartholomew Water Corporation: 812-526-9777
OUCC: 888-441-2494
Commission: 800-851-4268

EASTERN BARTHOLOMEW WATER CORPORATION




AGREEMENT FOR CONNECTION OF : gﬁ/}

UTILITIES AND WATER PURCHASE CONTRACT /

THIS AGREEMENT for the connection of utilities and the
purchase of watexr is entered into this;%ég{ day of .
1980, by and between Eastern Bartholomew Water Coxporadtion,
an Indiana not-£for-profit corpoxation, hereinafter referred
to as the "Corporation", and the Town of Hope, Indiana, acting
by and through its Town Board, hereinafter referred to as the
"Town,

WITNESSETH? R .

WHEREAS, the Corporation is a not-for-profit corporation
organized undexr and existing by virtue of the laws of the State
of Indiana for the purpose of operatinga water supply distri-
bution system serving water users in rural areas of Bartholomew
County, Indiana; angd,

WHEREAS, the Town now owns and operates a water supply dis-
tribution system serving water users within its corporate limits;
and, '

WHEREAS, the Town desixes to purchase water from the Cor-
poration for distribution and resale to ibs customers in order
to supplement the wiater produced by the Town's wells and pump-
ing system; and,

WHEREAS; the sale of water to the Town, in actord with the
terms and conditions set forth in thig Agreement, was approved
by the Bbard of Directors of tHe Corporation by a resolution
adopted ot the §E§§?day of . u 1980; and,

WHERERS, the purchase ¢of water fromthe Corparation, in
accord with the texms and conditions set forth in this Agreement
was approved by the Town Board by a- resolution adopted on the
22nd day of ,Aé@ﬁ___ 1980;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration ¢f the mutval covenants and
agreements contained herein, it is agreed by and between the

partiesias follows:

Petitioner’s Exhibit 5-C




1, CONNECTION OF SYSTEMS AND CONSTRUCTION OF IMPROVEMENTS.

As soon as reasonably possible after the date of 'executi.on of
this Agreément, the Corporation sh&)l have prepared all necessary
plans and specifications for the construction and installation
of all mains, fittings, valves, meter and appurtenances which
wmay be required to connect the water distribution system of the
Corporation to the water distribution system of the Town, so
that the Caorporation may furnish water to the Town as specified
in this Agreement. Such plans and specifications shall not be
effective until approved by an engineer selected by the Town,
which approval shall take place as quickly_ as 3s reasonably
possible. The connectign of the respecti";e water distribution

system$ shall occur at a delivery point located

as more particularly shown on the drawing attached hereto as
Exhibit A. The Cotporation shall be responsibile for and pay

the engineering fees of its engineex in connection with the
production of such plans and specifications and the supervision

qf the construction and instaliation of such comnection. The

Town shall be responsible for and pay the engifieexinyg fees of

its engineexr in comnection with the review and approval of such
plans and specifications. The Coxporation shall select a con-
tractor to perform all work and provide all equipment and materials
necessary to ponstraoct and install all mains, fittings, valves,

neter and appurtenances, including a pressure reducing valve,

" which may be required for such comnection in agscord with such

plans and specifications. All costs and expenses of the contract
and agreement with such contractor to perform all work and provide
all equipment and materials necessary to canstruct and install

2ll mains, fittings, valves, m;r.az: :au;a _;ppnr'tenan-aes which may

be pequired for such connection shall be paid by the Corporation.
It is \mderst:.ood and agreed by the parties that a pressure reducing
valve will be installed as a part of the work described herein.

It is further understood and agreed that such pressuxe reducing

vadlve will be installed within the watexr distyibution presently

—~2-




owned, operated and maintained bythe Town, the exact location

of such pressure reducing valve to be chosen by the Coporation's
engineer and approved by the Town's engineer. As quickly as is
reasonably possible after the date of the exsention of this
Agreement and prior tothe commencement of such construction and
installation; the Corporation and the Town shall obtain and properl:
retord all easenents and rights-of-way which may be necessary

for said construetion and installation. PBach easement or right-

of-way shall be obtained by and at the expense of and shall
3 } name as grantee that party which shall own those improvements
which have bheen installed within such eesement or right-~of-way.
as set forth in Paragraph 2 below.
2. OWNERSHIP OF IMPROVEMENTS AND MAINTENANCE RESPONSIBILITIES.

Upon completion and acceptance by the Corparation of the con-
struction and installation of all mains, fittings, valves, meter
and appurtenances, inciudingr a pressure reducing valve, which
may be reguired to connect the water distribution system of the
Corporation to the water distribution system of the Town: (a)
the Corpoxation shall become.the owner ¢f and b& responsible for
all replacement of and repairs and maintenance ko all mains,
fittings, valves, meter and appurténances up to the point at
which the water distribution systenm of the Town is connected
to the wat;er distribution system of the Corxporation: (b} the
Town shall become the owner of and be responsible for all
replacement of and repairs and maintenance to the pressure
reducing valve to be installed within the water distriburion
system of the Town. Each party agrees to execute any documents
or bill of sale which may be reguested by the other party to
confirm such ownership. )

3. PAYMENT OF CONNECTION AND MEMBERSHIP FEE AND PRIVILEGES

OF MEMBERSHIP. Upon complation of the construction and installa-

= 3 ¢




of the Cprporatidon and shall be eéntitled to all of the rights
and privileges accorded to members under the rules, ;:equlationa
and by-laws of the Corporation. In addition, the Town Board,

at its first meeting of each calendar year, shall designate 2
representative of the Town who shall serve as an ex=officio
membexr of the Board of Directors of the Corporation. Such
ex-officia member shall serve as a liason between the Toun Board
and the Board of Directors of the Corparation a#nd shall be
permitted to atteénd and participate in all meetings of the
Corporation's Board of Dixegtors, but such ex-¢£fficic member
shall ot be a voting menmber of such Board. Such ex-officio
member shall serve until hig successor is duly appointed and
gualified by the Town Board. The Board of Directors of the
Corporation and the Town Board shall also meet at least once
each calendar year -at a mutpally agreed upon place, date and .
time to discuss any mattérs concerning water sService and the
operation O0f the watex distribution systems of the Corporation
and the Town which may be brought befare such meeting.

4. FEURNISHING WATER, MAXIMUM TOTAL GALTONAGE PER MONTE
MAXT b2 . ‘The €orporation shall furnish to

the Town, at the point of delivery specified@ in Paragraph 1
above, during the texm of this Agreement or any renewal or extension
thereof, potable water meeting appli.cab}e purity standards of
the State Board of Health, in such quantity as may be reguirxed
by the Town. In case of watexr main failure or &xcessive customer
demand on the part of either the Corporation or the Town, the
Corpoxation reserves the right to limit the maximum flow at the
delivery point to two hundred {(200) gallons per wircute,

5. PRESSURE. The Corpox_‘at‘..i_tfn,‘sba,.l; furnish water to the
Town at a reasonably constant nomal“pre'_ssnre of not less than
sixty (60) pounds pexr square inch. If a greater or lesser
pressure than that normally available at the psint of delivery
is :eguired by the Town, the cost of providing such greater or
lesser pressure shall be borne by the Town. All preéssure bsoster

or reducer equipment, other than that provided for in Paragraph 1

4=




CRIRP SRR

above, shall be furnished and installed by-the Town, at its sole
cost and expense, only after prior written vonsent ¢f the Cox-
poration, in accordance with plans and specifications approved
by the Corporation. Emergency failures ¢of pressure or supply due
to main swpply line breuks, power failures, flood, fire and use
of vater to fight fiyxe, earthguake or other catastrophe, shall
excuse the Corporation from this provision for such xeasonable
period of rime as may be neécessary to restore service.

6. METERING EQUIPMENT. The Corporatiop shall own, operate

and, maintain at 2ali times at -its own expense at the point of
delivery specified in this Agreement, the necessary metexring
equipment for properly measuring the quantity of water delivered
to the Town, and shall calibrate such metering eguipment whehever
regquested by the Town, but not more £requently than once every
twelye (12) months. A meter registering not more than two per—
cent (28] fest or two percernt (2%} slow shall be deemed to be
ac¢curate., The previous readings of any meter disclosed by tests
to be inaccurate shall be porrected for the six (6) months previous
to such tests in accordance with the precentage:of  imaccuracy
found by such tesks. If a meter fails to register for any pexiod,
the amount ef water furnished duxing such period shall be deemed to
be the amount of water delivered in the co;-zesponaing period
immediately priox to the failure, unless the Corporation and Town
shall agree npon a difference amount. The metering eguipment shall
be read monthly. The Town ak all reasonable times shall bave access
to the meter for the purpose of verifying its readings.

7. BILLING PROCEDURE AWD RATE. The Corporation shall furnish

monthly to the Clerk-Treasurer of the Town at its offices at Hope,

Indiana, an itemized statement of the amount of water furnished to

the Town during the proeceeding ;ncmti. Tha Town shall pay the Corpor-

ation for the water fnrpished éurimj edch monthly period as follows:
2. Each month during the initial ten {10} year period at
the beginning of the tex;n of ‘this ‘Agreement, tlie Town shall
pay to the Corporation the sum of Pwo Thousand Five Hundred
Ninety~five Dollars_($2,595.00), Such sum shall be ‘paid with-

out ragard to the Emount of water furnished to the Town during

~§—




U.S. Department of Labor
Bureau of Labor Statistics

A Bureau of Labor Statistics Data -
ww.bis.gov 4 -

tome | programs & Surveys | Get Hed Strat) 1e v | What's New | Fird 0 10 DOL

Change Output Options: ﬁum:11979 4 n;lzooz _ﬂ 60}
[ tnciude graphs sew More Forpratting Options ssp-

Datas extracted om: January 22, 2003 (1:29:24 PM)

Consurmey Price Index - All Urban Consumers

Saries Id: JURCOCOARCD

Hot Seasonally Adjusted

Area: U.8, eity averagse
Ttem: All items - old kase

Base Pariod: 1967=100 .
Year| 3an | Feb [ Mar | apr | Mey | Jun | 3u1 | Aug | sep | Oct | Nov | Dec [annual|HALF1{HALF2
1979 204.7[207.11209.1{211.5]214.1]| 216.6]218.9]221,1}223.4} 225.4] 227.5) 229.0]2172.4
1980]233.2]236.41239.8]242,5}244.9] 247.6] 247.8] 249.4} 2517} 253.9] 256.2]258.4§246.8
1981}260.5]263.2]265.1}266.8}269,0]271.3}274.4}278.5]279.3] 272.9] 280.7{ 2815} 272.4
1582]282.5]283.4]283.1 }284.3}287.1]290.5}292.2]292.8}293.3}294.1 | 293.6 | 292 4] 289.1
1983]293.11293.2}293.4]295.5]297.1 [ 298.1]299.3{ 300.3{301.8] 302.6 | 303.1 | 303.5| 298 4
1984}305.21306.6|307,3]308.8| 309.7|310.7[311,7]313.0{314,5]315.3|315.3[315.5{311.1 }308.1 }314,2
1985|316.1 | 317.4] 318.8]320.1 | 321.3] 322.3]322.8]323.5| 324.5]325.5{326.6{327.4[322,2  |319.3 |325.1
1986{328.4|327.5]325.0]325.3| 326.3} 327.9{328.0| 328.6}330,2330,5| 330.8331.1 [ 328.4 }{326.9 |329.9
1987§333.1]334.4]335.9|337.7|338.7] 340.1 | 340.8 | 382.7| 344.4] 345.3| 345.8] 345.7} 340,4 |336.7 [344.1
1988 ]346.71347.4]349.0|350.8 ] 352.0} 353.5] 354.9} 356.6 358.9] 350.1 | 360.5] 280.5{354.3 }349.9 |358.7
1989]362,7|364.1]366.2| 368.8{370.8|371.7]372.7{373.1| 374.6]376.2]377.0{377.6|371.3 |367.4 |375.2
1990}381.5}383,3]385.5|386.2{ 386.9| 385.1[390.7|394.1{397.5}400.0{400.7 [400.9]391.4 [385.4 |397.3
1991 [403.1]403.8]404.3]405.1 ]406.3|407.3|408.0}409.2{411.1}411.5|412.7|413.0}408.0 [405.0 }410.9
1992}4148]415.2|417.2|417.9]|418.6|419.9]420.8|422.0)423.2[424.7| 425.3|425.2]420.3 }417.1 |423.5
1993]427.0}428.7}430.1}431.2}432.0}432.4]432.6}433.9) 434.7|436.4 ] 436.9]436.8]432.7 |430.2 }435.2
19941437.81439.3}441.1{441.4]441.9]443.3}444.4}446.4{ 447.5| 448.0| 448.6 | 448.4 }444.0 |440.8 |447.2
1995 }450.3}452.0]453.5{455.0]455.8}456.7{457.0{458.0}459.0|460.3/460.1 {459.9}456.5 [453.9 ]459.1
1996]462.5[464.2[466.51468.2|469.0]469,5]470.4}421.1]472.7{474.1[475.0|475.0]459.9 [466.7 {473.1
1997]476.7]478.2]479.3]479.7 | 479.6 ] 480.2]480.7}481.6]483.0{ 484.1 | 483.9[483.2}480.8 |479.0 [482.8
1998}484.2]484.9]485.8]|486.8|487,7]488.2{488.8]489.6[490.1|491.3}491.3]491.0]488.3 [486.3 fa90.4
19991492.3]492.91494.4]497.8 |497.7]497.9]499.2}500.7| 502.9|503.8{504.1|504.1 }485.0 l495.5 |502.5
20008(505.8{508.7{512.8}513.2{513.6|516.5{617.5}517.6] 520.3{521.2{521.5|521.1]|s15.8 |s11.8 |s19.9
20011524.5]526.7]528.0{529.9]532.2/533.3/531.6]531.8]| 534.0]532.2]531.3{529.2{530.4 [529.1 |531.7
2002§530.6{532.7{535.5/538,6 [ 538.5|538.9{539.5]541.2] 542,1 | 543.2|543.1 | 541.9]538.8 |535.8 |541.8

Pessuastly apkid Questns | fiesiom ot yaimmation ket | Ersromer survay
Privacy 8 Secerty Stutemant | Unting 1s ourske | ageorsiuny Tnfermrves

lureag of Labor Stetistics Phone: (202) 691-5200

Squars Building o hx;m*dcmnd: (202%,691—632’;
sachusetts Ave,, NE ats questions: pledats_stafi@bis.dov
ngton, DC 20212 -0701 Technics! {ivab) questions: wehmastero bis.goy

-//data bls.gov/servigt/SurveyOutputServiet 01/22/2003




o . . N
* -?-—: N P— . -

each such wonth. Such amount shall be prorated over afiy partial
month at the beginning or the.end of the period specified above.
B, Each month during the final thirty (30) year pexiod
of this Agreement and following the initial ten (10) year
period described in Sub-paragraph & above, the Town shall pay
to the Corporation the sum of Ope Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty
Dollars {$1,960.00). Such sum shall be paid without regard
to the amomunt of water furnished to the Pown duxing each month.
Such amount shall be prorated over any partial month at the
beginning or the end pf the period specified above.
€. Each month during the term of this Agreemsnt, the Town
shall pay to the Corporation t‘l‘ze sum of thirty-one cents ($.31)
for each coe thousand (1,000} gallons of water furnished by
the Corporation tb the Town during such month.
The amounts set forth im Sub-paragraphs A and B above shall not
be changed or modified during the term of this agreement. The
amount set Forth in Sub-paragraph C as the monthly aha‘tgé for
each one thousand (1,000) gallens of water furnished by the
Coxporation to the Town shall be:increased or decreased during
the term of this Agreement as follows: ©Ort each yearly annivers-
ary of the exegution of this Agreement, the Corporation shall
compute the increase or decrease, if any, in the cost of living
for the preceding cne (1) year period based upon the U. S. Cities
Consumer i?xige Index for All-Items {1967=108) published by the
Bureau of Labor Statisties of the United States Department of
Laboxr. The amount then beima the monthly charge for each one
thousand (1000) galléms of water furhished shall be increased
or decreased by the -samé percentage as the percentage increase
or decxesse in the cost of living for the preceding one (1) year
pericd as determined above. The new monthly charge shall apply for
all water fufnished by the Corporation toc the Town during the
first full billing period following s;:ch yearly anniversary date.
If the publication of the Consumer Price Index shall be dis-
contipuad, the parties shall thereafter accept comparable statistics
" on the cost of 1iving as they shall bhe computed and published by

=g~




i T 30 B VR T 4 e

anr agency of the United States of by & responsible financgial
periodical of recognized authority'then to be selected by the
parties. It is understood that the monthly .charge for weach

one thonsand {1,000) gallens of water furnished is based.t

on the variable costs to the Corporation of producing water.
The above method of adjusting such monthly charge riotwithstanding,
on or hefore ‘the 5th, 10th, 15th, 20th, 25th, 30th and 35th
anniversaries of the execution of this Agreement, the Coropration
shall compute the actual varizble costs to the Corporation

of producing water and the amount then being the monthly charge
for each one thousand {1,000) gallons of waker fxmﬁ:shed shall
be intreased or decrsased to reflect the then actual eosts to
the Corporation of produping water.. The new monthly charge shall
apply for all water furnished by the Corporation td the Town
during the first full billiny period following the applicable
anniversary date- Po tha extent possible, the computation of
the then aectial costs of producing water shall be determiped

in a wethed and manneyr si_._milar to that wsed by BE. J R Umbaugh

& Associates of Plymouth, Indiana, 'in a° study of such costs
performed for the Corporation angd dated April 9, 1380.

8. TAXES. The rates and charges provided herein include
no allowances for Indiana sales tax which is in effect at the
effective date of this Agreement. In the event the sale of water
to th.e Town ‘:‘.s;:tax'able under Indiana sales tax, the coréoration
shall increase the charges resulting from the application of
the rates and charges specified herein in an amounk equal to
such taxes in effect at the effective date of this Agreement
and the Town shall be obligated to pay such additional amount
as part of the Tates and dzarges'.préviqua herein.

The rate provided herein it;cluaes no allowance for any new
or additional fedexal or state tax which may be imposed subsequent
to the effective date of this Agreement opn the sale of watexr or
on revehues derived from furnishing service to the Town. In the
event of the imposition subséquent to.said date of any new or

additional federal or state tax ag specified above, the Coproration

-7




'shall increase the charge resulting from the application of the

rates and charges as specified in Paragraph 7 in an amount eqgual

to such additional taxes as are attributable to the service here-
under or revennes derjved during the billing period and the Town
shall be obligated to pay such additional amount as a part of the
rates and charges stated in Paragraph 7 above. In the event of
the reduction of taxes so levied after the effective date of
this Agreement, the Corporation shall decrease the charxges
resulting from the application of the rates and charges as
specified in Paragraph 7 abdbve in ar amount equal to such
reduction in taxes a&s is atiributable to service rendered or
revenues derived duripng the billing ‘péyviod.

9. PAYMERT. The amount determined in accord with Para-
graphs 7 and 8 above to be owing from the Town to the Coxporatian
shall be payable to the Corporation at its office, not later than
thirty (30) days after the date of billing for water furnished
under this Agreement. IF a bill is not paid within thirty (30)
days from the date of billing as stated in the bill, the Town
shall be considered delinguent ang the Corporation may iavoke
such penmlties and ‘take yuchothiex necessary actiong ag are in
accordance with the applicable rules and regulations of the Cor-
poration and the laws of the State of Indiana as are appliceble
to all members and customers of the Corporation.

10. SALE OF WATER BY TOWN AND AREA OF SERVICE. The Town

agreées that all watéxr purchaseé and furnished under this Agree-~
ment shall be used by the Town solely for its own usée or sfetail
sale to ultimate ocustomexrs of the TFown. It is understacd and
agreed by and between. the parties that the Town shall provide
all water service to persons, bus_ingssés, firms and corpbrations
located within the Town's gorporate limits. If the Town shail
extend its corporate limits to include areas whi¢h may how or
hereafter be sexrved by the Corporation, however, the Corporation
may continue tp sexve such areas until the Town has provided

and made water service available in such areas. ¥hen providing

-8-




S SO gLty ) R VN
. water service to an area which maz n;m,ox- hM;r be served

by the Corporation, the Town shall be required to purchase from
the Corporation all improvements owned by the Corporation and

located within such area at a price to be zgreed upon between

the Town and the Corporation. .

11. PAILURE PO DELIVER. The Corpgration agrees at a1l

times o operate and maintain its water &istribution system
in an efficient manner. Temporary or partial failures to
deliver water shall be reme8ied as quickly as is reasonably
possible. In the event of an extsnded shortage of water, or
in the event tha supply of water available to the Corporation
is otherwise diminished over an-extended period of time, the
supply of water to the Town shall be reduted or diminished in
the same ratic or pzoportion as the supply to othexr corporaticn
members and customers is reduced or diminished.

12. OBLIGATIONS CONCERNING EQUIPMENT AND WATER DISTRI>

BUTION SYSTEMS. YThe parties agree to construct and install as a
part of the improvements specified in this Agreement positive
backflow protection systems to prevent watexr from flowing in
reverse fromthe Town's water distribution system into the Cox-
poration's water distribution system, and vice versa. The Corporation
and Town agree to abide by all rules and regulations of the Indiana
State Board of Health in the operation and maintenance of their
respective water distribution systems. The Cogrporation and Tawn
agree to take all possibl¢ precautions to prevent cross-connections
between their water distribution systéms and other auxiliary

water systems. Bach party agrees to notify the other of any

problems in the ateas of cohcern set out above.

13. REGULATORY AGENCIES. It is agreed by the parties that
this Agreeément is subject to such :mlés, regulations or laws
as may be upp'licable to similar agreements in the State of
Indiana. 'I'hr; Corxporaiton and Town agree to collaborete in
obtaining such permits, certificates or the like as may be
required to comply therewith and to carry out the terms and

conditions of this Agreement.

-9~

P




i4. TERM OF AGREEMENT. This Agreement shall extend for
a term of forty (40) years from the date hereof and may be
renewed upon such terms and conditions and for such périod of
time as mdy be mutually agreed upon by the Corporation and Pown.
15. AMENDMENT OF AGREEMENY. It is understocd by and
between the parties that the terms and conditions of this

Agreement, inclpding the amount of water available to the Town
under Paragraph 4 above, may be changed, azltered or amended by

mutual agzeemen'c' of the parxties. No such change, alteration or

amendmeént shall be valid unless it shall be in writing and duly

executed by both af the parties. If eithex party wishes to «hange,

alter or amend atty pxrovisions of this hgreement, the proposed
change, alteration or amendment shall be submitted in writing
+0 the othexr party along with a statement outlining the reasons
for such propesed change, alterstion or amendment. Thereafter,

the patties shall meet as sooh as it is smiwaxlly convenient to
d tood, ho e

negbtiate.and review such proposal. It is
that there 4is no requirement that this Agreement be changed,
altexed or amerided merely because of such proposals.  RAs set
forth above, no change, alteration or amendment shall be valid
unless it shall be in wxiting and duly executed by both of the
parties. Until such time, the provisions of this Agreement

shall remain in full force and effect.

16. MISCELLANEOUS. It is tnderstood by the parties that

the original construction of the water distributiop system by
the-mrporatidn was financed by a loan guaranteed by the United
State of America, acting through the FParmer's Home Admipistration
af thie United States Department of Agriculture and that such
loan is still outstanding. It is ‘agreed that the provisions of
this Agreement pertaining to the unfiertakin;_;s of the Corporatiom
axe»éunditioﬁea wpon the approval, in writing, of the State Dirxector
of Indiana of the Farmer's Home Adm._inistraticm, so long as such
loan is guaranteed by the famr':s Home Administration. Similarly,
any wodification of the provisions of this Agreemenit except any

increase in the schedule of rates and charges to be paid by the

Y 0—-




Town for ithe dehve:y of water,
approval, in writing, of the State Director of Indiana of the

Parmexr's Home Administration, so long as such loan is guaranteed
by the Farmer's Home Administzation.
17. SUCCESSOR TO THE PARTIES. 7This Agreement shall be

binding upon the parties hereto and their respective sucaessors
and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOP, the parties hereto, acting under the
authority of their respective governing bodies have caused
this Bgreement to be duly executed in four (4} counterparts,

each of which shall constitute an original.

CORPORATION = TOWN:
EASTERN BARTHULOMEW HOPE, INDIANA TOWN BOARD

R et (@ L[

Chajyman

ATTEST:

Secretary

Lhsrrin Member

“Nembe?
A‘l":l'Ea'l’ H

. ?: o %Id exk~Treasurer

Prepared By:

Curtis L. DeClue

DéClue and Maih

P. 0. Box 362

1220 Washington Street
Columbus, Iondiana
Telephones (812) 376-9367

~11~




